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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 1539 

DATE OF QUESTION: 08 JUNE 2012 

 

1539. Mrs D A Schäfer (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) Whether his department will pay the legal costs of a certain person (name 

furnished) for the (a) North Gauteng High Court case no 59628/2009, (b) Supreme 

Court of Appeal case no 263/11 and (c) Constitutional Court case no CCT 122/11; 

if not, why not; if so, what amounts have been (i) incurred and (ii) paid in respect of 

each specified case to date; 

(2) whether he intends to recover the specified costs from the said person; if not, why 

not; if so, (a) under which circumstances and (b) in terms of which (i) legislative 

provision, (ii) policy or (iii) decision and (c) what is the time frame in each case?  

NW1859E 

 

Details of person referred to: Adv Menzi Simelane 

 

REPLY:- 

(1)(a)(b)(c)  Yes. I wish to inform the Honourable Member that Adv Simelane’s legal costs 

in all the matters relating to the challenge against his appointment will be paid by 

the State.  All these costs were incurred as a result of a legal challenge to his 

appointment as the National Director of Public Prosecutions (NDPP) by the 

President. Adv Simelane was cited in the papers as the incumbent of the post and 

it was on this basis that he was granted legal representation at State expense. 

 

(1)(i)(ii) The amount of legal costs incurred and paid on behalf of Adv Simelane thus far 

for the North Gauteng High Court case, the Supreme Court of Appeal case and 

Constitutional Court case amounted to R 1,770,324.90. 
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(2)(a) I do not intend recovering the said costs from Adv Simelane for the following 

reasons: 

 The court challenge was a review and setting aside of his appointment.  

 Adv Simelane was appointed by the President and therefore occupied the post of 

NDPP by such appointment. 

 There was no irregularity or unlawfulness on the part of Adv Simelane when he 

was appointed and occupied the post of NDPP which led to the court challenge.  

 

(2)(b)(i) Not applicable. 

(ii) Not applicable. 

 (iii) Not applicable.  

(2)(c)  Not applicable. 

 


